City of Appleton

AP Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

Finance Committee

100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, WI 54911-4799
www.appleton.org

Monday, February 12, 2018 5:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor
1. Call meeting to order
2. Roll call of membership
3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting
18-0177 Finance Committee minutes January 22, 2018

Attachments: MeetingMinutes22-Jan-2018-04-58-29.pdf

4. Public Hearings/Appearances
5. Action Iltems
18-0179 Request to approve the following 2018 Budget adjustment:
Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction -$100,000
Lift Station/Forcemain Design +$100,000

to provide funding for sanitary sewer lift station and forcemain design per

North Edgewood Estate Development Agreement.

Attachments: North Edgewood Estates.pdf

18-0198 Request to approve reimbursement to Developer of $10,000 of sanitary
sewer and watermain connection fees once eight (8) homes have been

constructed in the Creekside Estates Development.

Attachments: Creekside Estates.pdf

18-0200 Request to award contract to Chet Wesenberg Architect, LLC for design
and engineering services for the Municipal Services Building locker room
renovation project for a contract of $43,315 and a contingency of 7% for a

contract not to exceed $46,347.

Attachments: 2017 MSB Locker Room Remodel Consultant Selection.pdf

City of Appleton Page 1

Printed on 2/9/2018


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11463
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8318c364-2554-4c19-9706-fe7e5a6414cb.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11465
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=835946fb-e120-4233-b40f-216c5a013978.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11484
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ee704db9-ec2b-42e1-b9f7-4778c2924256.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11486
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=12c38c5c-e58c-4083-971c-68a9656a7989.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final-revised February 12, 2018

18-0202 Request to award the Fire Station #5 2018 Roof Replacement project
contract to Kaschak Roofing, Inc in the amount of $114,900 with a
contingency of 10% for a project total not to exceed $126,390.

Attachments: 2018 Fire Station 5 Roof Replacement_.pdf

18-0203 Request to award Unit W-18 Sewer & Water Main Reconstruction No. 2 to
Kruczek Construction, Inc in the amount of $1,323,323 with a 5%
contingency of $66,166 for a project total not to exceed $1,389,489.

Attachments: Award of Contract Unit W-18.pdf

18-0205 Request to approve Resolution for Reauthorization of Self Insurance.

Attachments: Resolution Memo.pdf

Resolution for ReAuth of Self Ins.pdf

18-0209 The Finance Committee will go into closed session according to State
Statute §19.85(1)(e) for the purpose of conferring with legal counsel
regarding pending litigation concerning the Village of Fox Crossing
pursuant to §19.85(1)(g) and reconvene into open session.

6. Information Iltems

18-0178 Contract 73-16 was awarded to August Winter & Sons, Inc for $213,775
with a contingency of $21,378 for Arbutus Park Stormwater Lift Station
Reconstruction. Change orders were approved totaling $45,925. Final
contract amount is $259,700 with a contingency of $25,878. Payments
issued to date total $246,715. Request final payment of $12,985.

18-0199 Contract 2-17 was awarded to Vinton Construction for $224,135 with a
contingency of $22,413 for Sanitary Sewer & Water Main CTH JJ &
Lightning Drive. Change orders were approved totaling $20,797. Final
contract amount is $244,932 with a contingency of $1,616. Payments
issued to date total $217,438.14. Request final payment of $27,493.41.

City of Appleton Page 2 Printed on 2/9/2018


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11488
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=85bb48f1-c74b-429d-a387-5e4c13299ef6.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11489
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=37f58741-979b-4de1-997e-4ecf1c37631d.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11491
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2f9001d-3d55-470f-a6f9-d7112ee57a6b.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c2b9e44-6740-496c-98ff-2e77f41e7ae2.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11495
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11464
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11485

Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final-revised February 12, 2018

18-0201 Contract 48-17 was awarded to B & P Mechanical, Inc for the City of
Appleton Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management Building 2017
HVAC Replacement project in the amount of $401,000 with a contingency
of $20,500. Change orders issued to date total $14,292. Payments
issued to date total $388,203.25. Request to issue the final contract
payment in the amount of $27,088.75.

Attachments: 2017 PRFMD HVAC Replacement Final Payment .pdf

18-0204 Change Order No. 3 to contract 43-17 for Unit AA-17/X-17 Cotter Street
Stormwater improvements/Sewer and Water Reconstruction No. 2 for an
additional sanitary sewer main and lateral quantities in the amount of
$3,495 resulting in a decrease to the contingency form $63,383 to
$59,888. No change to overall contract amount.

Attachments: Unit AA-17 ~ X-17 Change Order No.3.pdf

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during this
meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request
and if Feasible.

For questions on this agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920) 832-6440.

City of Appleton Page 3 Printed on 2/9/2018


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11487
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4b302011-ed7c-4670-911a-b718899ef286.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11490
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=64f6fbfc-491e-4998-a5dc-04d6c56ac8b8.pdf

City of Appleton 100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, WI 54911-4799
www.appleton.org

Meeting Minutes
Finance Committee

Monday, January 22, 2018

5:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor

1. Call meeting to order

Meeting called to order at 5:30pm.

2. Roll call of membership

Present: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson

Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

18-0118

Finance Committee minutes for January 8, 2018 and January 15, 2018

Attachments: MeetingMinutes 8-Jan-2018-02-20-56.pdf

MeetingMinutes15-Jan-2018-02-22-09.pdf

Alderperson Siebers moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the
Minutes be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson
Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

4, Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

18-0048

Request to approve Rocky Bleier Run/Water Street Relocation Order
(north side of street).

Attachments: Rocly Bleier Run (north side of street) - Relocation Order 1.pdf

This was withdrawn by Paula Vandehey, Director of Public Works.

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the
Report Action Item be withdrawn by Department of Public Works. Roll Call.
Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson
Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

City of Appleton

Page 1


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11404
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0a308e19-e0df-43f0-b6b7-eb79ac86a902.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eda689ee-c5a9-4067-8d31-e7cf40d43ba9.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11335
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a58cd894-f2f1-4826-be0e-0610a8a62b06.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes January 22, 2018

18-0119 Request to award Unit T-18 Telulah Avenue Sewer & Water Main
Reconstruction No. 1 to Kruczek Construction, Inc in the amount of
$1,477,778 with a 5% contingency of $73,889 for a project total not to
exceed $1,551,667.

Attachments: Award of Contract Unit T-18.pdf

Alderperson Croatt moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the Report
Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the
following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson
Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

18-0120 Request to approve Finance Committee Report 1-P-18 for Sanitary
Laterals
Attachments: Report 1-P-18.pdf

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the
Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by
the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson
Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

18-0126 Request to apply for the FEMA FY17 Assistance to Firefighter's Grant for
personal protective equipment

Attachments: Intent to Apply - FY2017 Assistance to Firefighter's Grant -
1-18-18.pdf

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the
Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by
the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson
Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

City of Appleton Page 2


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11405
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=394ab470-ff5b-4bb1-9da3-274639179463.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11406
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=980b55c0-d75a-4bbb-9c41-6b450a503b41.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11412
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=59ac623f-fc4d-4e1f-b066-ebec3d74c4ae.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes January 22, 2018

18-0128 Resolution introduced by Alderperson Baranowski at January 17, 2018
Common Council meeting relating to short-term loan to Appleton
Redevelopment Authority for the construction of the Fox Cities Exhibition
Center.

Resolution #1-R-18

Submitted by: Alderperson Baranowski - District 5

Whereas, the City of Appleton approved a short-term loan not to exceed
$31,000,000 to the Appleton Redevelopment Authority (ARA) for the
construction of the Fox Cities Exhibition Center and,

Whereas, the short-term loan is to be repaid upon ARA's closing of
long-term financing for the project and,

Whereas an estimate of the amount of interest income not received due
to the amounts paid to fund the Fox Cities Exhibition Center, projecting
through March 1, 2018, would be approximately $237,500 therefore,

Be it resolved, the City of Appleton is repaid from the hotel room tax fund,
upon ARA'’s closing of long-term financing for the project, any and all
interest income it would have earned on the funds the City loaned to ARA
for the Fox Cities Exhibition Center project.

Alderperson Croatt moved, seconded by Alderperson Plank, that the Report
Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the
following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson
Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

6. Information Iltems

18-0121 Contract 50-16 was awarded to Miron Construction for the 2016 Erb
Park and Pool Renovation project in the amount of $8,757,842 with a
contingency of $613,048. Change orders totaled $267,983, leaving a
contingency balance of $345,065. Request to issue the final contract
payment of $17,006.77

Attachments: 2018 Erb Park Final Payment .pdf

This Presentation was received and filed

City of Appleton Page 3


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11414
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11407
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=585648c1-7ac2-4fd6-ba22-6016f0a70548.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes January 22, 2018

18-0122 Contract 55-17 was awarded to VOE Power and Systems, LLC for the
2017 MSB Fire Alarm project in the amount of $68,177 with a
contingency of $10,000. One change order was issued in the amount of
$773. Payments issued to date totaled $65,502. Request to issue the
final contract payment of $3,447.48

Attachments: 2017 MSB Fire Alarm Final Payment .pdf

This Presentation was received and filed

18-0123 Contract 69-17 was awarded to Bodart Electric Company, Inc for the
2017 Parks Lighting Upgrades project in the amount of $70,894 with a
contingency of 10%. One change order was issued in the amount of
$3,500. No payments have been made. Request to issue the final
contract payment of $74,393.65

Attachments: 2017 Parks Lighting Final Payment .pdf

This Presentation was received and filed

18-0124 Contract 54-17 was awarded to VOE Power and Systems, LLC for the
2017 Wastewater Lighting Upgrade project in the amount of $41,740 with
a contingency of $10,000. One change order was issued in the amount
of $5,723. Payments issued to date totaled $45,090. Request to issue
the final contract payment of $2,373.17

Attachments: 2017 Wastewater Lighting Upgrades Final Payment .pdf

This Presentation was received and filed
18-0125 Request to add Sanitary Sewer and Storm Sewer construction on Durkee

Street between Atlantic Street and Summer Street to our 2018
Reconstruction Program (action item on Utilities Committee agenda)

Attachments: Durkee St Sewer.pdf

This Presentation was received and filed

City of Appleton Page 4


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11408
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=57b5b0d4-9540-45c8-883b-8caff46880d2.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11409
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=56c0cc48-5ef1-4256-a5d0-c2440fb717e9.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11410
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e001cba5-7752-48d7-8d00-8564b170aaa3.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11411
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eca918d1-5054-413c-98b8-212cb42b21b0.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes January 22, 2018

18-0127 Director's Reports:
Finance

- Staffing Update
- ERP Project

Leqgal Services

No Report

Parks, Recreation & Facilities Management

- Facilities Management Project Updates

This Presentation was received and filed

18-0130 The following 2017 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor and
Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Library
Other Contracts/Obligations - Administration +$47,000
Books & Library Materials - Materials Management - $47,000

to transfer funds to fund the cost of safety and security services

Attachments: Security Memo to Council 2018.pdf

Statements of support January 2018.pdf

This Presentation was received and filed

7. Adjournment

Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the
meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson
Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

City of Appleton Page 5


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11413
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11416
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21a6c633-c315-4c5d-8d95-b0379b1a2ef4.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fdfd1198-3790-4108-85b9-560420872596.pdf

| . MEMO

“...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

TO: Members of the Finance and Utilities Committees
FROM: Paula Vandehey, Director of Public Works —7-7}4/
DATE: January 29, 2018

SUBJECT: The following 2018 Budget adjustment be approved to provide funding for
sanitary sewer lift station and forcemain design per North Edgewood
Estates Development Agreement:

Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction - $100,000
Lift Station/Forcemain Design +$100,000

The City Council recently approved the North Edgewood Estates Development Agreement.
The agreement includes the requirement that the City fund the design of the sanitary lift station
and forcemain in 2018. Because this development was presented to staff after the 2018 Budget
was adopted, no funds were included in the Wastewater Budget for this project.

The Department of Public Works recently awarded two contracts for sanitary sewer
reconstruction that were well under the budgeted amounts. Therefore, we request a budget
adjustment to use these excess budget funds to fund this design work in 2018.

C: Tony Saucerman, Finance Director
Bev Matheys, Managerial Accounting Coordinator



MEMO

“...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

TO: Finance Committee
FROM: Paula Vandehey, Director of Public Works '?F,&{/(/
DATE: January 29, 2018

SUBJECT: Request for City of Appleton to reimburse Developer $10,000 of sanitary
sewer and watermain connection fees as an incentive for the Creekside
Estates Development.

Developer Jason Mroz is doing a great job of developing areas in the City of Appleton where
current infrastructure exists. A recent project completed was Pond View Estates on Glenhurst
Drive. Eight (8) homes were constructed on the thirteen (13) lots within a one-year period.
The Developer has a high level of confidence that the Creekside Estates thirteen (13) lots will
develop just as quickly. Using conservative estimates, the 13 new homes would add
approximately $3.6 million in assessed value generating $76,000 in new tax revenue annually.
(Copy of Creekside Estates Plat is attached.)

As a financial incentive for the development, the Developer is requesting the City waive
$10,000 of the $16,423.50 in sanitary sewer and watermain connection fees. In meeting with
the Developer, Finance Director Saucerman wanted some assurance that the properties would
get built on as quickly as possible. Therefore, instead of waiving the connection fee, the idea
of reimbursing a portion when the development reached a certain threshold was proposed.

City staff supports the incentive for the development as it is well below the incentive
percentage we have recently supported for other new subdivision developments. Therefore, we
request approval to reimburse Developer Jason Mroz $10,000 of connection fees once eight (8)
homes have been constructed in the Creekside Estates Development.

Attachment

C: Tony Saucerman, Finance Director
Bev Matheys, Managerial Accounting Coordinator



s 4Q peuid  BmpouJOZZENGE IMI\BAPNIIOOZZE\RIRG\T  WORET=I0ZTL LOr|
(g uommy 2113 ! \ 1 S | L
oy iy _ _ Ew_‘zzﬁ (es'0mz1} (Mal 5,830 By ues :bujuoy (punoy .i.o{.u m”z.-puo-i_
C T el aatesTE | e — T L LEA o) FB09ZL M .ZEES.88 N w3 punp o vme N
i ; ————Y
& 61’8511 3T,
- _ _ | 12 (IR SHC | | 3,Z66588s
- Weweseg ubs -
oza v
i w.zeesgan |
PEqRS DU 07 =
it =15
\ s | 8 m
N 3 -ORE
2T m 2R EPROD
2 m.np»n_“w ” g " 45 \BTES
H 1 10
M CZEIGLIIE Na

(2.5z62.095)

——

EL008 3.2062.88 S

T
“IoPAES SEGWEI] HBRIBII0Y RL0Z'TL Uer e uojRARy
S 'l
.\\\\//
3 “
R e e T e ‘.\\\
T st e S e S e L —_— e s
s .../ T T — R ——————— ._|I||I\\.r/
4 \ e by | ! I I | N
i \ ! ! I I | :
\ ! ! | | |
. I 1 1 i i onER M
GESE-CCE-0T6 B3 DURI-IG6OIE Md
TSAG WA BT 15 SUPRY 1184 @
SLNYLINSNOD ONIITIMONT THI0
oxdoncp@us * v —
meg ZBIZ-S ‘ONl JoAaAINg puE [EOrESs)olg) UIEUODEIN ‘UOUSS 2 SOWEr ONI “TVLNIWNOYIANT

¥ ONI¥IINIONT 1FAVA ~

Y Ay LoD
~
- vonEARiULpY JO Junnieda]
| HE T | =
| | e Tl
i i

—
9 girc0

e P
orlee S L6504
‘8 -l lTrlrlr.. L WS 'S T '€ AQ prpracad i ang S
m | T Y Repiod () “(7) pue (1T 5L P90 QTHET 9T '9ET "S19ET 295
@ 2 xsh o) edonbe U] Ceasn ] 45 1 odiaz s 1ed Ty 03 FUORIO{g0 OU AIE AL
bt H S 1i9's 135 1Ai05 L © iRgoy PUS 4T X M
a Nw iouios jolgo iy
5 Py 135 VA0 B eqen foois XS0 © e | o | o s
5 2 £ unog inged % ©
o \ s punoy Jeqen i s | av | e o
3 | | punodieqey b1 ¥ e | aw | o 5
FLELL A5 arse 2
\ anNz931 | oves | _wowe | mesnis [ W17 00 1008 414 4 BRI M s
L T R A R T n i o EXTEN IR MECUIN P ET —
_— \ PR LR R I K Dy Era Eat arie A.c0rms | © o2l oL ] ] o
wnyag A0 Jed '6Z QIDAN o8 Umoys tuogEAs(E |IY 'S woeg | 3Lbastin| n Lrons 1300 aoan Artonins | "
-_ “L10Z g1 200 40wz [ aamrsin] a Zedbe A6 aves | maroo.oc | =
_ _— U0 PRpIOTR SPGIT LT JeqUIN Juswnaog s v-_u.ﬂh:o!ul-w wipefa b & w95 | 3.083w0L N | 07 L i NG M FOLEIOE | Ll
[t fue pocol -y
it QSEnM,_.w“.Eu hun-.aﬂ_ﬂ.nie SpUEY. 48 peieuBiEep TpUTY ¥ Zoe | 34eancin| B 225k e O¥U5 | MLITICOE | | =) it i ueions
\ \ 2109 | 3azssain| K1 Goshs | stoo | mim | maeirais o aif
e Bupges {qnd 1.0} 2)qnd oL 03 PHE2(PST 5 IR0 T MOTS | FIsErELN| O ZLOE - no'oe M L0100 =]
/ “SpU0Ies &Y j30IEU oy of punduwos ape | aseseein | o aenk oy e 0 TTL0.LL B o
A PUS 3pU030% G 20/0u 24| o} OpeLl Lisog oAby SiUBIBINCEEM JOfus Iy °Z [ [7aman| Soarar | orex | v | doedeont | 5 Tmeson T .
\ 00y o] Gwwa| wn ey aurg | et oiy | o o | uesens proua sung H 3
£40 WIPBIPUNY BUO J3RIEBU BUR O} BPEILI Liveq BARY GUOWBINEERL JEBUy Iy ) TEvLaNn I1aYL IANND 2 2
H \ S3LON 3 g
H 5 iﬁz.ﬂ.nuwﬁ P L ujsueasip ‘Alunoo sweBeing ‘uciajddy Jo Ao
Tl \x " ] ‘s3] g| abuey ‘YUON |Z dIYSUMOL ‘80 UORDDS JO 1/} ISIMULION U} JO /1 ISIMUINOS PUE b/L JSIMUUION 3ULI0 1/} Jsealgnog ay ul oy
\ A ; ! pajeoo| ‘sajeisT Hoasalddy o} UONIPPY iSiid jo Wed Bulaq jje “yed Joj &40 su) paleolpag aq o} spue, pajeuisap spuel pue ¢L2107j0 Iy 1A "ALNNOD SINYOYLNO

[y

sa)e)sg opIsyaal) e




“...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT
Dean R. Gazza, Director
1819 East Witzke Boulevard
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401
(920) 832-5572 FAX (920) 993-3103
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org

TO: Finance Committee

FROM: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management

DATE: 2/12/2018

RE: Action Item: Award contract to Chet Wesenberg Architect, LLC for design and

engineering services for the Municipal Services Building Locker Room Renovation
project for a contract of $43,315 and a 7% contingency for a contract not to exceed
$46,347.

The 2018 Capital Improvement budget allocated $375,000 for the Municipal Services Building (MSB)
Locker Room Renovation Project. For the most part, the existing locker rooms are original to the 1966
construction of the MSB Facility. We are currently having plumbing issues with the current fixtures and
the locker room needs to be updated.

Three firms responded to Request for Proposals. They were evaluated for relevant experience, project
success, project team, project understanding/study methodology, project schedule, and cost. It was
important that the firms clearly demonstrated experience in existing facility remodeling projects. The
evaluating team for the proposals consisted of: the Facilities Project Manager, Facilities Manager, and the
PRFMD Director.

Firm Proposal Score Proposal Cost Est. Hours
Chet Wesenberg Architect, LLC 72.60 $43,315 433/hrs.
Performa 64.40 $41,035 271/hrs.
McMahon 62.20 $31,900 270/hrs.

After careful review our team recommends awarding a contract to Chet Wesenberg Architect, LLC for
$43,315 with a 7% contingency. The project team unanimously chose Chet Wesenberg Architect, LLC
based upon experience, cost, and their proposal. Even though the other firms may have provided a lower
cost, the selection process determined that the other firms did not demonstrate experience of similar
remodeling projects along with a thorough understanding of the project scope. We believe that our choice
of Chet Wesenberg Architect, LLC will ensure that the investment is fully maximized.

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at dean.gazza@appleton.org.


mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org

“...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT
Dean R. Gazza, Director
1819 East Witzke Boulevard
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401
(920) 832-5572 FAX (920) 993-3103
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org

TO: Finance Committee

FROM: Dean R. Gazza

DATE: 2/12/2018

RE: Action: Award the Fire Station #5 “2018 Roof Replacement Project” contract to

Kaschak Roofing, Inc. in the amount of $114,900 with a contingency of 10% for a
project total not to exceed $126,390.

The 2018 Capital Improvement Plan includes $150,000 for the replacement of the roof at Fire
Station #5. Fire Station #5 was constructed in 1991, and in 2004 the roof was replaced like in
kind. Based upon the short lifespan of the roof, we hired a consulting engineer to complete a
comprehensive roof investigation on the building. During the investigation, it was determined
that the building was not constructed with the proper insulation and venting, thus causing the
shingles to prematurely fail. This project will address and correct the issues with the insulation,
venting, and shingles at the Fire Station #5 facility. Our annual roof inspection program
identifies roofing in need of replacement and allocates resources to allow for proactive
replacement to protect and preserve the facility’s asset.

The bids were received as follows:

Kaschak Roofing (low bid) $114, 900
Weinert Roofing $121,398
MJI Building Services $124,500
Oshkosh Industrial Roofing $134,000
Pioneer Roofing Did not meet bidding requirements

Our consulting engineer has written the City of Appleton a formal letter of recommendation to
award the contract to Kaschak Roofing, Inc. The Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management
Department has also reviewed the bids and is in agreement with the engineer’s recommendation.
Therefore, we recommend awarding the contract to Kaschak Roofing, Inc in the amount of
$114,900 plus a contingency of 10% only to be utilized as needed.

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at dean.gazza@appleton.org with any questions.



mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org

CITY OF APPLETON
Department of Public Works

MEMORANDUM

TO: - Finance Committee
l:l Municipal Services Committee
I:l Utilities Committee

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:
- W-18 Sewer & Water Main Reconstruction No. 2

Be awarded to:
Name: Kruczek Construction, Inc.

Address: 3636 Kewaunee Road

Green Bay, WI 54311
In the amount of : - 1,323,323.00
With a 5 % contingency of : $66,166.15
For a project total not to exceed : $1,389,489.15

*% OR *%

" In an amount Not To Exceed :

Budget: $1,469,280.00
Estimate: $1,535,280.00
Committee Date: 02/12/18
Council Date: 02/21/18

2/6/2018
J\ENGINEERING\2ENGINEERS\Felton R\Word\W-18\Contract Award Form W-18.xls




v ol

NOL31ddV 40 ALID

NOLLVINgGVl aig

¢ 'ON

NOILONYLSNOOIY NIVINHILVM 2 HIAMIS

LN

00'085'2$ 00'98% 00'056'}$ 00'9$ 00'055'2$ 00'8$ 000852 00'98% wul o 0g JaMaS WIOIS S [elsu] @ ysiung ‘ST
00°052'2$ 00'6.$ 00°052'2$ 00'6.$ 00°029'2$ 00'v52$ 00°00L'C$ 00°06% 'SPA ‘N 0€ 14 a|gemold Jlejsu} 3 ysiwng ¢
00'226°1$ 00°196% 00°000'2$ 00°000°L$ 00°096% 00°08v$ 0000Z°2$ 00°004°L$ ' 2 ureus Je jesaje] Alejues josuuodsiq '€C
00'59¥'2$ 00°€6v$ 00°000'c$ 00°009$ 000€6'1$ 00°98€$ 00°005'2$ 00°005$ ‘B9 G Bunsen sjoyuepy Aiejues [[ejsul g ysiung 2
00°008'01$ 00'912$ 00°000°02$ 00°00¥$ 00°000'Z1$ 00°0vzs$ 00°005'8$ 00'0L1$ WHOA 06 sjoyuepy Aepues ejsu] @ ysiuing 12
00'085°281$ 00°ees 00°026'v6$ 00'Z¥$ 00°002°85L$ 00°0L$ 00°0¥C'291$ 00vL$ wul 0922 jessje] Aejues .9 - . I[BISu] B ysiung 02
0002€'21$ 00°0L1$ 00°008'¥¥$ 00°00¥$ 00°000'82%$ 00°052$ 00°008'v¥$ 00°007$ ‘B9 ZLL {eia)e] Aiejlueg Josuuoday 61
00'0VE'SHLS 00'6.$ 00°00%'LEIS 00'06$ 00°00¥'1€1$ 00°06$ 00088'€11$ 00'8L$ wul o 09p'L Jamag Lejues g [lejsu| g ysiwng 81
00°050°ev$ 00'G0L$ 00°006'9€$ 00°06% 00°082'v¥$ 00'801L$ 00°09£'6€$ 00'96% wuy oLy 1omag Alepues G| Jieisul g ysiung “LL
00'269'0€$ 00'88€$ 00°005'6€$ 00°005$ 00'695'¥2$ 00'L1ES 00°002'€2$ 00°00£$ ‘B9 6L (a191dwon) xog quny 9L
00'8LE'VIS 00'Z81$ 00°005'65$ 00°005$ 00°18¢'05$ 00'6€9$ 00°008'S1$ 00°002$ ‘B9 6L uogosuuo) aomeg Gt
00°00L°1$ 00'58% 00°00}'L$ 00'65$ 00°000'1$ 00'05$ 00°00L'L$ 00'68%$ wuy o oe 801G ,2/LL Jlelsul @ ysiwngd VL
00°08L'L$ 00'68% 00°004'L$ 00'65$ 00°00}'L$ 00'65$ 00°00L'L$ 00'68$ wul 0z 201098 , 2 flelsul @ usiung €L
00°008'G8$ 8_w5 00°000'65$ 00°05$ 00°005°8€$ 00'6E$ 00°00G"HL$ 00'59% wun o 00L‘L 20IM9G , L [[BISul % ysiung  Ch
00°%0L$ 00'9L1$ 00°008$ 00°002$ 00'82.$ 00°28i$ 00°002'1$ 00°00€$ LI 4 pueg .0 fleisu] g ysiwng b
00000'2H$ 00°0¥2$ 00°000'02$ 00°00v$ 00°00¢'ZL$ 00°8vZ$ 00°000'G1$ 00°00€$ ‘9 0§ puag .g [[elsu] ® ysiwng 0L
00922'L$ 00'v¥vs 00°00v'2$ 00°009% 00'9€8'1$ 00°65v$ 00'009'2$ 00°059% LI puag .z} Ilejsul 9 ysiwng 6
00'999°'L1$ 00'701°'1$ 00°000'v2$ 00°005'1$ 00'9L1'81$ 00'9€L1$ 00°000°02$ 00052°L$ ‘ed 9} X0g UYJm SABA 91D g |[BJsu) B ysiung 8
00°40L'8Y$ 00'225°1$ 00°000'79$ 00°000'2$ 00°09L'6v$ 00'555'1$ 00°00%'v5$ 00°00L+$ ‘B9 Z¢ X0g UM AJBA 31ED) .8 I[BISUf @ ysing L
00'796'v1$ 00'v6¥'2$ 00°000'12$ 00°005'€$ 00021518 00'0.5'2$ 00°008'91$ 00°008'2$ B9 9 X0g UM SA[eA 31eD ,ZL Ilelsu] g ysiung "9
00°552'15$ 00°LL¥'ES 00°000'09$ 00°000'+$ 00'682'15$ 00°6L¥'€$ 00°005'85$ 00°006'c$ ‘B3 G| JuelpAH eisu] g ysiwng 'S
00°08€'v$ 00°€L$ 00'00Z'v$ 000.$ 00°00L'2$ 00°s¢$ 00°008'v$ 00°08$ wup 09 pee juelpAH .9 [eisu] @ ysiwng P
00'089'L$ 00'8Z1$ 00°002'7$ 00'0.$ 00°0v€'8$ 00'6€1$ 00°00.'8$ 00°6Y1$ wul o 09 ulely Jalep .9 [lesu| @ ysiwung €
00'098'20v$ . 00°98$ 00'00%'282% 00'09% 00°00€'s€€$ 00'0L$ 00°061262$ 00'19% WUy 0LV ule JojeM .8 llBlsu) g ysiwng 2
00°025'€8$ 00'96$ 00°052'59$ 00°'6.$ 00°02Y'LSS 00'99% 00°065'6V$ 00°28$ wyuy o 0L8 urely Jojepn L2L llejsul g ysiwng b

2T g NN EoL EEIFE] 1101 4N ie0L 350 N sun  KRueRp NOILdINIS3a (e

*2Uj ‘s10}J91JU0D S1d "JSUOY usJeNS UBA *ou] souloq “JSU0D HazZonuy

8l-uer-gl
8l-Mjun



v ioc LN NO131ddY 40 ALID

00°68Z'99%'1$ « 00°¢26°19¢°1$ 00°950°6£€°L$ 00°c2ecZE‘ LS 0 ainbi4 pajosnos ,
00059°1$ 00'LLS 05°L$ 10'0$ 00'v6L'L$ 96'L1$ 0S°L$ 10'0$ suo}  QSt Buippag auo0)s X3 |ejsul 3 ysiung 8%
00°0G1'€$ 00°€2$ 05°1$ 1008 00°005°1$ 0001$ 05°1$ 1008 'spA'no QgL [eAOWSY [10S pajeuleuo) Ly
00°1€6'71$ 00°1e6'71$ 00°000'05$ 00°000'05$ 00°000'G1$ 00°000'G+$ 00°099'+2$ 00'099'12$ Sl A lonuo) ouyjes) Aeiodwa) ‘O
00°061'8$ oL'6$ 00°00L'2$ 00°€$ 00'62V'€S 18e$ 00°052'2$ 05'Z$ ‘'SpA "bs 006 dLMM @ uonelo)say ais [felsuj B ysiwng S¥
00°000'G$ 00°001$ 00°000'G$ 00'001$ 00°008'v$ 00'96% 00°005'€$ 0002 ‘B9 0§ UON99J01d 18IU] JN-C. dAL IIEISU| R ysiwng b
00'059$ 00cl$ 00°05V$ 00'6$ 00052'1$ 00'62$ 00°005$ 00°0L$ wuy o 0§ sb07 uswIpas jlejsu| @ ysiuing ¥
00°000°L$ 00°000°L$ 00°000°t$ 00°000°1$ 00000'1$ 00000'1$ 00°000°}$ 00°000'L$ ‘ed | ped bunpoes) jjeisul  ysiwng C¥
00°00%'2$ 00'e$ 00°009'L$ 00'Z$ 007009'}$ 0028 00°009'1$ 002$ wul 008 30U YIS JleIsul @ ysiwng LY
00'602'L$ 00°0Z°1$ 00°052$ 00°052$ 00'GZL$ 00'GLL$ 00°059$ 00°059$ ‘B | peaT pue J9ju| uopueqy 0%
00°2£€$ 00°2e€$ 00'005$ 00°00S$ 00'622$ 00'522$ 00°00S$ 00°005$ ‘ed ) ajoyueyy uopueqy 6€
00L2L'1$ 00°224'1$ 00°000°L$ 00°000°}$ 00'855$ 00°866$ 00°005$ 00°005$ ‘B | woyog sjoyuey o4 8€
00'1¥9'e$ 00°419'e$ 00°005'2$ 00°005°2$ 00'905'5$ 00'905'6$ 00°008'2$ 00008'2$ ed | (6 Jopun) Jiedey yodg L€
00°2¥2'1$ 00'Z¥2'1$ 00°000°'1$ 00°000°L$ 00°00%'1$ 00°00%'1$ 00°00%'1$ 00°00%'1$ ‘RO | BupseD/m uleiq pieA [[elsuj @ ysiwung "9€
00°089'€1$ 00°025'1$ 00004218 00'006'}$ 00°00€'G1$ 00°002°1$ 00°00Z'91$ 00°008't$ ‘B9 6 SjeIo %9 AwWeI4M Iaju] O, I[BISU] B ysiung 'S
00'990°c$ 00'€€s'1$ 00°008'€$ 00°006°1$ 00°00¥'€$ 00°00L'L$ 00°009'¢$ 00°008°L$ ‘B8 g ) ajeIo) 9 SWel4/M JB|U] 3. lelsul 9 ysiung Ve
00'255'2$ 00'zLYS 00'009°'6$ * 00°009% 00'406'6$ 00'69€$ 00'002°L$ 00°05¥$ ‘ea 9| Busen sjoyueyy wlolg |eIsul @ ysiwng €€
00'006'8L$ oo0izs$ 00°000°22$ 00°00€$ 00°019'02$ 00'62¢% 00°000°81$ 00°002$ ‘WUHIA 06 ajoyuepy uLo)S Jlejsu| @ ysiwng CE
00°018$ 00'18$ 00°000'7$ 00°00v$ 00°005$ 00°05$ 00°00S'1$ 000518 ‘B9 0L dn-yooH [eseje] wiolg 1€
00°09€'t$ 00°89$ 00°00€"L$ 00'69$ 00°000'1$ 00°05$ 00°005°L$ 00'6.$ wul 0z pea 19| 0L Ilelsu| @ ysiumng "0€
00°022'61$ 00'89$ 00'058'81$ 00'69$ 00°0L€£'G1$ 00'e5$ 00°022'8L$ 00°€9$ wuy o 062 pee 19ju] .21 lIBlsu] @ ysiwng 62
00°008'25$ 00vv$ 00°000'75$ 00°5v$ 00°008'9v$ 00°6e$ 00°00%'05$ 00Zv$ Wyuy 002 |BIOIET ULIOIS g [BISy] g ysiwng '8
00°056'L$ 00°59$ 00°059'1$ 00'S5$ 00°0€5°1$ 00'15$ 00°056'+$ 00'69$ wuy o 0g [esale] WI0S 2L [IBISU| @ ysiwng L2
00°000'vP1$ 00°09$ 00000214 00'55$ 00°00¥'¥ELS 00°95% 00°00v'9v1$ 00°19% wuy 00v'2 JaMag UL0S ,ZL lielsu] @ ysiwng ‘92

€101 FHEdIn [[ZLT R E (LI L) 0L 3304 3N sun  Kpuenp NOILd¥353a Wan

*JUj ‘SI0JORIUOD) S1d *JSUOY UdJes}S UBA -ouj Jeutoq JSUOD) HOZONIY

gl-uer-6L
8Si-miun

NOlLVINgvVLl Qg C'ON NOLLONYLSNODFY NIVARNILYM B ¥IM3S



NO131ddV 40 ALID

v iog LN

0005228 00'5$ 00°00L'2$ 00°06$ 0098228 08'26$ 0009.°2$ 00'26$ wur o 0g 19MaS WUOIS G ([elsu] 9 ysiung 'GC
00°000'€$ 00°004$ 00°000'c$ 00°00L$ 00°062'2$ 00'6L$ 00°00%'2$ 00°08% 'SPA 'NO 0¢ 14 e|gemoid [lelsuj g ysiwng vC
00°00%'2$ 00°002Z'+$ 00°005'2$ 00°052'1$ 00°000°+$ 00°005$ 00°000'2$ 00°000°+$ B9 g urew je feseje] Atejues josuuoosiq €2
00°005°2$ 00°005$ 00°000'2$ 00'00¥$ 00'001'2$ 00°02y$ 00002'2$ 00°0vv$ ed G Bunse) ajoyueyy AJejiues [ejsuj @ ysiwng ¢
00°000'G1$ 00°00€$ 00005218 00°052$ 00°000°1$ 00°0zz$ 00°008'G1$ 00'9ies WHOA QS ajoyue Aieyues |ejsuj @ ysiwng b2
00°004'261$ 00'68$ 00°001'Z61$ 00'58$ ov'zLe'9Les yL'66$ 00°090'c81$ 00°18% wul 092’z |esa)eT] Aiejiues 9 - & [[BISy] g ysiwung 02
00°008'vv$ 00°00¥$ 00°00%°22$ 00°002$ 00'92L'€L$ oo'eei$ 00'008°0£$ 00°5/2$ ‘B3  ZLL |eiaje] Aejues pauucday 61
00°009'091$ 00'0L1$ 00'022'951$ 00°201$ 00°029'Lv1$ 00°26$ 00°095'521$ 00'98$ wun o 09v'L iamag Aiejiues g |lejsu] @ ysiwng ‘8L
00°0LL'€5$ 00'LELS 00°05€'65$ 00'6ELS 00'06.'87$ 00’6118 00°028°Lv$ 00'201$ wuy o oLy Jamag Aejues Gl [lelsu @ ysiwng L1
00°009'1€$ 00°00v$ 00°059'22$ 00°05€$ 00°00L'€2$ 00°00€$ 00'62L12$ 00'522$ ‘B9 6L (e1eidwion) xog qiny "9}
00°005'6€$ 00°005$ 00'6Z8'el$ 00°SLLS 00°00£'€2$ 00°00€$ 00°059°22$ 00°0s€$ ‘e® 6L uonodsuuo) soimeg St
00°000°'2$ 00°001$ 00°00¥'2$ 00°0ZL$ 00°0VL'L$ 00°26$ 00095°L$ 00°8L$ wuy 0z 30INBG 2/LL IIBIsul R ysiwung VL
00°000°2$ 00°004$ 00°005'2$ 00'sZi$ 00'%29'L$ 0z'18$ 00°095'L$ 00'8.$ wunl oc 80IAI9S 2 lleIsuj @ ysiwng €L
00'008°G8$ 00'8.$ 00°008°201$ 00'86$ 00°092'29$ 09'95$ 00°00%'18$ 00'vL$ wuy 00L'L 30IAI8S , L |[B}Sul @ ysiuing ¢l
00°002'1$ 00°00€$ 00008$ 00°002$ 00'098$ 00°512$ 00°026% 00°0£2$ == 4 puag .9 |lejsu] 3 ysiung b
00°005°2LL$ 00°05€$ 00°05L'€L$ 00°542$ 00°00v'v1$ 00°882$ 00°0GL'V1$ 00'562$ ‘ea 0§ puag .8 jieisu| g ysiwing 01
00°009°2$ 00°059$ 00°0¥0'2$ 00°015$ 00°094'2$ 00'0¥S$ 00°086'1$ 00'66v$ ‘ed  § ucwm Zliesuyigysiung 6
00°009°12$ 00'0S€E'L$ 00°002'61$ 00°002't$ 00°8V2'L1$ 00'820°1$ 00°0¥0'61$ 00°06}'1$ ‘B9 9l X0g YNIM SAJeA BJED) .0 JlelSul B ysiung 8
00'000°95$ 00°05.'L$ 00°008'25$ 00'059°'1$ 00°089'L¥$ 00°06¥'L$ 00°0¥9'25$ 00'6¥9'L$ ‘ed  Z¢ X0g UYlim SABA 9je) g jielsu] @ ysiung L
00°000°'8$ 00°000'c$ 00°005'91$ 00°05.'2$ 00°22€'02$ 00°28¢'c$ 00°006'G1$ 00'059'2$ ‘@ 9 X0g Ulm SAJeA 31D ,ZL [IelsuUl @ ysiwng 9
00°000°15$ 00°00¥'€$ 00°005'25$ 00°005'€$ 0062185 00'628'e$ 00°052'vS$ 00°059'e$ ‘B9 Gl JURIpAH Jjelsu] 9 ysiung S
00°00%'5$ 00°06$ 00°008'v$ 00°08$ 00°20¥'c$ 0L'95% 00°008'v$ 00°08$ wul 09 pea eipAH 9 [[EIsul g ysiung ¥
00°000°'9% 00°001$ 00008'7$ 00'08$ 00°089°'9L$ 00°822$ 00'00Z".$ 000Z1$ wul 09 ulepy Jajepn L9 felsul g ysiung €
00°0€5'216$ 00°204$ 00°09€'20v$ 00+8% 00°Gv9'19E$ 05'6.$ 00°017'8LE$ 00'6.$ WUl 06Ly UIel\ Jo1eM @ JlBISU] 9 ysiwng T
00°055'95$ 00°59% 00°082'L8% 00'v6$ 00°920'25$ 08'65$ 00°0£.'89$ 00'6.$ wun o 08 ulely J19jep 2L llelsu) g ysiwing b

[T 30ud N €101 3501 #UN 12301 BudIun 2L S5ud N sun  Knuenp NOILdI¥IS3a Wil

Suog @ siamog e *au] s1ayjolg pessor *U] ‘UORONIISUOD IIUBAPY uonelodio) Jousy pireq

gl-uer-gl
8l-Miun

¢ 'ON

NOILONYULSNODTY NIVINYTLVM B HIM3S



NOL131ddV 40 ALID

y oy JANY!
00°065°692'L$ 00'685°999°L$ o'20E LIS LS 00°042°06%L$ 2inbi4 paewos ,

00°052'2$ 00'GL$ 00°052'2$ 00'G1$ 00°052'2$ 00'GL$ 00°008'L$ 002L$ suo} 06l Buippag auojg eiX3 Jlelsul @ ysiwng 8V
00°005'7$ 00°0g$ 00°052°Z$ 00GL$ 00°052'2$ 00'51$ 00°0SL'€$ 00'52$ 'spAno  0g1 jenoway [0S pajeuiweiuo) Ly
00°000°05$ 00°000°05$ 00'000'52$ 00°000'52$ 00°000'G€$ 00°000'G€$ 00°052'G1$ 00°052'GH$ Sl l jonuo) oyely Aieljodway ‘9¥
00°005'v$ 00°5$ 00°000°6$ 00°0L$ 00°052'9% 05°L$ 00°058'G$ 05'9$ ‘'SPA "bS 006 d1MM ® uojesojsay a)S liejsul B ysiwng S
00°000'G$ 00°001$ 00°052'€$ 00'62$ 00'005'2$ 00°05$ 00°000'5$ 00°001$ ‘BO 0§ uona}0ld 191U} JN-A. 3dAL |IBYSU] @ ysiwng PP
00°005$ 000L$ 00'005$ 000l$ 00°005$ 00'0L$ 00°05.$ 00'G1$ wuy 0§ sbo7 Juswipas Jejsu} @ ysiuing €F
00°002'1$ 00°002°1$ 00°05.$ 00°05.$ 00°002°1$ 00002'1$ 00'058$ 00'058$ ' | ped Bupjoel] jjejsuj g ysiwung4 ¢¥
00'000'2$ 05°2$ 00'009°1$ 002$ 00'002°1$ 0s'L$ 00°009'L$ 002$ wyul 008 80ua4 JIS Jlejsu] @ ysiwng ¥
00°00.$ 00°00L$ 00°00£$ 00°00€$ 00°05€$ 00°0S€$ 00°052$ 00°05.$ L-CH peat pue )9juj uopueqy 0%
00°005°1$ 00°005'+$ 00°00£$ 00°00€$ 00°005$ 00°005$ 00002'1$ 00°002°L$ ‘B | ajoyuejy uopueqy 6€
00°000'1$ 00°000'1$ 00°05.$ 00°052$ 00°005$ 00°005$ 00°009$ 00°009% ‘B | wojjog ajoyuepy Jno4 8€
00°005'€$ 00°005'€$ 00'000's$ 00°000'6$ 00°002°€$ 00°002'c$ 00°006'2$ 000062 O | (6 1opun) Jledey jodg L€
00°00L'1$ 00°00L°1$ 00°009'1$ 00°009't$ 00'0L5'1$ 0002518 00'G61'L$ 00'G6L'L$ ‘B L BunseDm uleiq pIeA ||leisu] @ ysiung "9€
00°00LLL$ 00°006'L$ 00°002'91$ 00°008't$ 00'6LE'L1$ 00°1e6'L$ 00°0LE'VLS 00'065°+$ ‘B9 6 ajeIo) 9 swel4Mm I9u] 0, [lelsu] 9 ysiwng 'G€
00°008'¢$ 00'006°1$ 00°059'c$ 00'628'L$ 00'888'€$ 00'v¥6'L$ 00°002'€$ 00°009°L$ ed ¢ 9JelS) @ Swely/m %m_:_ 3. lleJsu] g ysiwng V€
00°000'8$ 00°00S$ 00°00¥'9$ 00°00¥$ 00'728'G$ 00'v9e$ 00°000'9$ 00°52£$ ‘B9 gl Bunse) sjoyuey WUO)S [lejsu] B ysiwng ‘€€
00°000°22$ 00°00€$ 00'052°62$ 00'62€$ 00°005'22$ 00°052$ 00°052'62$ 00°62€$ ‘WHIA 06 SjoyuB WOIS [BISU| %@ ySiwng  ZE€
00'006°2$ 00'052$ 00°000'2$ 00°002$ 00°0€Z°1$ 00'€ZL$ 00°000°2$ 00°002$ ‘ed 0} dn-)ooH |essje] uuols L€
00'00G°L$ 00'6L$ 00'009°k$ 00°08$ 00'259°L$ 09'z8% 00°08€'L$ 00'69% wuy 02 pea Jojul 01 JiBIsu] 2 ysiwng 0€
00'0G.°'12$ 00'6.$ 00°0.0'¥2$ 00'ces 00°9£9'62$ ov'ss$ 00'040'02$ 00'69% wur 062 pea7ioul 2L llejsu] %@ usiwng ‘62
00°000°'99% 00'55$ 00°00¥'L$ 00'29% 00°000°09$ 00°05$ 00'002'55$ 00'9v$ wyul o 002 [eJa)e] uLo}S 9 [[BIsu| 3 ysiung '8¢
00°056'1$ 00'69$ 00°06%'2$ 00'€s$ 00'629'2$ 0£'68% 00°056°1$ 00'69$ wuy  0g [e18)e] ULIO)S ,ZL Helsul B ysiwung L2
00°000'951$ 00°59% 00°002'661$ 00'€8$ 00°080'991$ 02'69$ 00'000'95+$ 00°59% wup 00v'2 18Mag ULIoS ,ZL flelsu] @ ysiung 92

(2T BudAun €101 FHudIn B36L BudIuN E1I0L Pdudaun sun Buen NOILdI¥DS3a wan

Suog %@ siomog Led *ouj suayjolg Hessor *9U] ‘UOIONIISUOD 3IUBAPY uonesodion Joua] pireq

gl-uer-gl
Si-Mun

C'ON NOLLONYLSNOOIY NIVINYILVM 2 ¥3M3S



LEGAL SERVICES DEPARTMEN'T

Office of the City Attotney
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, WI 54911

“Lomeeting commitity needs. . enhanchig guality of fe.” Phone: 920 / 832-6423
Fax: 920/832-5962

TO: Members of the Finance Committee

FROM: Christopher R. Behrens, Deputy City W/
DATE: January 18, 2018

RE: Resolution for Reauthorization of Self-Insurance

In January 1990, the City opted to self-insure its Worket’s Compensation exposures pursuant to the
requirements of Wisconsin Administrative Code, Section DWD 80.60(3). The City has remained
self-insured since that time. However, the requirements of DWD 80.60(3}(b)1. state,

“Any political subdivision or taxing authority of the State electing to self-insure shall
notify the Department in writing of the election before undertaking self insurance,
cvery three (3) yeats after the initial notice, and thirty (30) days before withdrawing
from the self-insurance program.”

‘Therefore, the attached Resolution needs to be approved in order to comply with state law regarding
self-insurance for our Worker’s Compensation exposures.

Attachment
CRB:jlg
James P. Walsh Christopher R. Behrens Amanda Abshire Darrin M. Glad

City Attorney Deputy City Attorney Assistant City Attorngy Assistant City Attorney




RESOILUTION
For Reauthorization of Self-Insurance

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton is a qualified political subdivision of the State of
Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Worker’s Compensation Act {(Act) provides that employers
covered by the Act either insure their liability with worker’s compensation insurance carriers
authorized to do business in Wisconsin, or to be exempted (self-insured) from insuring liabilities
with a carrier and thereby assuming the responsibility for its own worker’s compensation risk
and payment; and

WHEREAS, the State and its political subdivisions may self-insure worker’s
compensation without a special order from the Department of Workforce Development
(Department) if they agree to report faithfully all compensible injuries and agree to comply with
the Act and rules of the Department; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee at its Febroary 12, 2018 meeting approved the
continuation of the self-insured worker’s compensation program, in compliance with Wisconsin

Administrative Code DWD 80.60(3); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of
Appleton does ordain as follows:

1. Provide for the continuation of the self-insured worker’s compensation program
that is currently in effect.

2. Authorize the City Clerk to certify, and the Human Resources Director to forward
said certified copies of this Resolution to the Worker’s Compensation Division,
Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development.

Adopted this day of February, 2018.

CITY OF APPLETON

By: Attest:

Timothy M. Hanna, Mayor Kami Lynch, City Clerk

\\CozlavAcycom\WPDacs\DO17\POO1\Self nsurance - Wark Camp Resolution (2018}.doc
City Law: A18-0050




“...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT
Dean R. Gazza, Director
1819 East Witzke Boulevard
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401
(920) 832-5572 FAX (920) 993-3103
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org

To: Finance Committee

From: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management
Date: 2/12/2018

Re: Informational: Contract 48-17 was awarded to B & P Mechanical, Inc. for the

City of Appleton Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Management Building “2017
HVAC Replacement Project” in the amount of $401,000 with a contingency of
$20,500. Change orders issued to date total $14,292. Payments issued to date total
$388,203.25. Request to issue the final contract payment of $27,088.75.

The 2017 Capital Improvement Plan included $446,000 to replace the HVAC system at the Parks
Recreation, and Facilities Management Building (Facilities and Grounds Operations Center). Of that
amount, $24,500 has been utilized for professional services, leaving a balance of $421,500 for
construction. Contract 48-17 was awarded to B & P Mechanical, Inc. for the Parks, Recreation, and
Facilities Management Building “2017 HVAC Replacement Project” in the amount of $401,000 with
a contingency of $20,500. Change orders issued to date total $14,292, bringing the final contract total
to $415,292. Payments issued to date total $388,203.25. The contract is now complete as all
punchlist items have been completed.

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department recommends issuing the final contract
payment to B & P Mechanical, Inc. in the amount of $27,088.75.

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at
dean.gazza@appleton.org.



mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org

8102/5/2 SIX'E JOpIO BBUBYD £L-X\L L-X\PIOMWY UOURASHIINIONIZONRFINIONIN,

‘[louno) Aq panoidde ajeq

81L/Z1/Z0 :8j)eq epusby sepIWwWoD soueuly
skeq ¢ :s1 @104218y3 J9pIO 8buBYD SIY} JO Sjep 9y} JO Se uoneldwod Jo ajeq sy
skeq L 219p1Q abuey) sty Aq (pabueyoun 7 paseaiosp / pasesloul) 8q [|IM W] JOBHUOD) Sy L

“Joa1ig aupayie) AQ SUIABI 94} Ul UOHE]S Ji| U} JO [BAOWS] 8y} S)EPOLWLIOdOE 0} S| UleW Alejiues g JO .G /€ [EUCHIPPE oYL

"40e9/00'G/1$ D [elaje] Alejiues 10sUU0SSY B3 | pue 1/08$ © [Blje] AlBjUBS 910 i 1 ‘U ¢ 1/08% © UIBW Jamas AJEjiUes 840 1 Ul G ZE POPPY :abuey9 Joj uoseay
90'888'65% G1'68Z'ecL'L$ 00°S6¥°€$- oo'sev'es 90'€8¢'c9% SL'06L'62L'1L$ ejoL
000$ 00°0$ ol
000% 00°0$ 6
00°0$ 00°0$ 8
000% 00°0$ L
000% 000$ 9
096..'c$ 00265'G.$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 0962.°€$ 00265'G.$ ¥'6089°260% S
S6'9rv'CLS . S0'¥95°'262$ ‘ 00'0$ oo.ow mm.mvv.w 1$ mo.vwm.wmuw (%) 600€'t'6089'0€2S 14
18'0v.L'2zs oL'oce'eLes 000$ 00°0$ 18°0v.L'22$ oL'oze'eles (Z1-vv) 600€ +'60890£2S €
0r'658'cLS 00'80L°L.2$ 000% 000% ov'sse'elL$ 00'80L°2.2$ 909€°€'6089'LEYS 4
0e'690°L$ 00'L0L'vLe$ 00's61°c$- 00's6¥'c$ 0£°0950L$ 00'902°112% C09€°G'6089°LLES l
felol lejol (-/+) (-+) fousbunuo) junowy ‘ON JUNo2oYy ‘ON
fousbunuon meN joBIJUOD MON fouabunuo) junowy ‘0D juauny PeIjU0D way
auny
“Im Jejnoiued Buimojios ayj ut pabueyd Aqassy si 102/12/9 :pajep uojeiddy jo AiO ayy pue
(ssa1ppy Jojoeijuo)) (swe loypenuo)d)
LLEPG I ‘Aeg UsalS) ‘peoy saunema)| 9¢oe "0U[ ‘UOHONIISUOY ¥azanly| Uamiaq
108l01d UORINISUOD (DY) JOJEM B JOMAS J09.1)S BPISUQ LL-X 8 SIuswoaosdiu] JOJemwIoNS 199418 191300 Z-vy - HOM dlland Buimoy|o ayj 1oy Ll-€¥ 'ON joenuo)
81/50/20 sjeq

c *ON JapiQ abueyd HIAHO FONVHI LOVHLINOD



	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutes22-Jan-2018-04-58-29
	0002_1_North Edgewood Estates
	0003_1_Creekside Estates
	0004_1_2017 MSB Locker Room Remodel Consultant Selection
	0005_1_2018 Fire Station 5 Roof Replacement_
	0006_1_Award of Contract Unit W-18
	0007_1_Resolution Memo
	0007_2_Resolution for ReAuth of Self Ins
	0011_1_2017 PRFMD HVAC Replacement Final Payment_
	0012_1_Unit AA-17 ~ X-17 Change Order No.3

